Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JUNE 23, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Ó

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

ABSENT:

Ô

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 091-2015

RESOLUTION DECLARING JUNE 25 AS THE LIBERATION DAY OF TUGUEGARAO CITY

Sponsors:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Estelita U. Dayag Hon. Noel A. Mora Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib

Co-Sponsors: Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr. Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Loreto B. Valdepenas Hon. Aurora A. Ave Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting

WHEREAS, Former President Fidel V. Ramos issued Proclamation No. 653 directing the Local Government Units concerned to commemorate annually the anniversaries of significant events related to the Liberation of the Philippines during World War II;

WHEREAS, in the said Proclamation, June 25 has been identified as the Liberation Day of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, Mr. Domiciano Z. Barias, Sr., a World War II veteran, attested that June 25 was indeed the Liberation Day of Tuguegarao City;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the commemoration serves to awaken in the people particularly the youth, a renewed consciousness of the eternal values of democracy, freedom, peace and love of country.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recognize and declare June 25 as the Liberation Day of Tuguegarao City.

On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 091-2015 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to Sangguhiang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON: ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR. City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

 \cap

 \cap

Ĉ

æl

Page 2 of 2